Thank you for your request for information which the GLA received on 28 January 2020. Your request has been dealt with under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

## You asked for:

- 1. A list of all properties (and the names of the developers/company owners) in your council which have been granted permission to convert office space to residential use since the introduction of this legislation.
- 2. Please also provide an annual breakdown, since 2013/14, of money paid by the council to the owners of said properties (or properties of this type in other areas) for the housing, temporary or otherwise, of residents.
- 3. Where possible, please stipulate the nightly rate charged by the companies providing housing and the number and age of occupants (or merely a breakdown of the occupants into adults and minors).

The Mayor collects information on the office to residential changes of use granted prior approval throughout London on his London Development Database (LDD), the data for which is submitted by London's planning authorities. A list of the consents submitted to the LDD is provided in the spreadsheet 'Office to residential prior approvals.xlsx'. The database does not hold any information on the developer or owner of the site. The Mayor does not hold any information on housing placements within these schemes.

Further information on the developer, and on placements within these properties, may be available from London's local authorities.

A list of all live permissions and completions back to 2006 and other extracts from the London Development Database can be found on the London Datastore.

If you are unhappy with the way the GLA has handled your request, you may complain using the GLA's FOI complaints and internal review procedure, available at:

https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/governance-and-spending/sharing-our-information/freedom-information